CITY OF STRONGSVILLE, OHIO
ORDINANCE NO. 2024 - 193
By: Mayor Perciak and All Members of Council

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO
A CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION IN CONNECTION WITH
THE CITY OF STRONGSVILLE FOLTZ PARKWAY EXTENSION
PHASE Il PROJECT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City has advertised and received bids for construction in connection with
the Foltz Parkway Extension Phase I Project; and

WHEREAS, Council is desirous of proceeding to award and enter into a contract for such
Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
STRONGSVILLE, COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That this Council hereby finds and determines that the bid submitted by
FECHKO EXCAVATING, LLC for construction in connection with the City of Strongsville Foltz
Parkway Extension Phase Il Project, meets the specifications on file in the office of the City
Engineer; is in compliance with the applicable requirements for bids and contracts established by
the laws of the City and the State; and is the lowest and best bid for the proposed contract. Any
minor defects or informalities in the bidding process are hereby waived. All other bids for this
contract are hereby rejected.

Section 2. That accordingly, the Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to enter
into a contract with the aforesaid lowest and best bidder in an amount not to exceed
$4,256,275.90 for construction in connection with the Foltz Parkway Extension Phase [l Project,
and in a form approved by the Law Director.

Section 3. That the funds for the purposes of this Ordinance have been appropriated and
shall be paid from the General Capital Improvement Fund.

Section 4. That it is found and determined that all formai actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council: and that all deliberations of this Council, and any of its committees, that resulted in such
formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements.

Section 5. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the
City, and for the further reason that it is immediately necessary to authorize execution of said
contract in order to proceed with construction of the Project, and to conserve public funds.
Therefore, provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members
elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval
by the Mayor, otherwise from and after the earliest period allowed by law.



CITY OF STRONGSVILLE, OHIO
ORDINANCE NO. 2024 - 193

Page 2
K—\g\“Gmunuw\. Approv%@ﬂﬂ Q?. W
Pj President of Council Mayor
Date Passed:._ |1Z < { il & Date Approved:Mﬁ 2 ¢ ao-?t :7/
Yea Nay Attest: [
Clerk of Counci
Carbone j
Clark e
Kaminski ord. No. 2024Y~/9 % Amended:
Kosek V 1*Rdg. /2 -2-84 Ref:
Roff @w‘r 2nd Rdgm%f:
Short s 3 Rdg. Ref:
Spring
Public Hrg. Ref:

Adopted: /2 -2 -4  Defeated:




